

FILED
Mar 18, 2016
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington

NOS. 336221 & 336239

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

CITY OF SPOKANE, a municipal corporation located in the
County of Spokane, State of Washington,

Respondent,

v.

VICKI HORTON, Spokane County Assessor, and
ROB CHASE, Spokane County Treasurer,

Appellants,

and,

THE STATE OF WASHINGTON, by and through the
Department of Revenue,

Appellant.

DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE'S REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Andrew Krawczyk, WSBA No. 42982
Assistant Attorney General
Revenue & Finance Division
P.O. Box 40123
Olympia, WA 98504-0123
(360) 753-5528
OID No. 91027

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ARGUMENT1

 A. Under The Washington Constitution, All Municipal Property Taxes Must Be Uniform.....1

 1. Article VII, Section 9 defines the scope of the taxation powers the Legislature may grant to municipalities.2

 2. Article VII, Section 9 expressly requires uniform property taxes.6

 3. There is no exception from the uniformity requirement.....9

 a. Article VII, Section 10 does not excuse the City from Article VII, Section 9’s uniform property tax requirement.10

 b. The drafters of the 1930 and 1966 amendments did not intend to allow uniformity exceptions for municipalities.12

 B. The Plain Meaning Of RCW 35A.11.020 Incorporates Both The Authority Granted In Article VII, Section 9 And The Limitations On That Authority.16

 1. The Department’s interpretation is reasonable.....17

 2. Even if the statute is ambiguous, the City’s interpretation results in unlikely and strained consequences.20

 C. The Department’s Opinion Letter Was Correct And Well Within Its Authority.....23

 D. Mandamus Does Not Lie To Compel An Unauthorized, Unlawful, Vain, Or Useless Action.24

II. CONCLUSION25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Advanced Silicon Materials, L.L.C. v. Grant County</i> , 156 Wn.2d 84, 124 P.3d 294 (2005).....	21
<i>Am. Legion Post No. 149 v. Dep't of Health</i> , 164 Wn.2d 570, 192 P.3d 306 (2008).....	21
<i>Anderson v. Chapman</i> , 86 Wn.2d 189, 543 P.2d 229 (1975).....	11
<i>Belas v. Kiga</i> , 135 Wn.2d 913, 959 P.2d 1037 (1998).....	14
<i>Black v. State</i> , 67 Wn.2d 97, 406 P.2d 761 (1965).....	8
<i>Caffall Bros. Forest Prods., Inc. v. State</i> , 79 Wn.2d 223, 484 P.2d 912 (1971).....	25
<i>Carkonen v. Williams</i> , 76 Wn.2d 617, 458 P.2d 280 (1969).....	4, 5
<i>City of Bothell v. Barnhart</i> , 172 Wn.2d 223, 257 P.3d 648 (2011).....	11
<i>City of Redmond v. Cent. Puget Sound Growth Mgmt. Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	24
<i>City of Wenatchee v. Chelan County Pub. Util. Dist. No. 1</i> , 181 Wn. App. 326, 325 P.3d 419 (2014).....	passim
<i>Cnty. Telecable of Seattle, Inc. v. City of Seattle</i> , 164 Wn.2d 35, 186 P.3d 1032 (2008).....	18
<i>Commonwealth Title Ins. Co. v. City of Tacoma</i> , 81 Wn.2d 391, 502 P.2d 1024 (1972).....	8

<i>Covell v. City of Seattle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 874, 905 P.2d 324 (1995).....	8, 15
<i>Denman v. City of Tacoma</i> , 170 Wash. 406, 16 P.2d 596 (1932)	7
<i>Dep't of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC</i> , 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2002).....	17
<i>Eugster v. City of Spokane</i> , 118 Wn. App. 383, 76 P.3d 741 (2003).....	24
<i>Five Corners Family Farmers v. State</i> , 173 Wn.2d 296, 268 P.3d 892 (2011).....	20
<i>Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area v. Taxpayers of Granite Falls Library Capital Facility Area</i> , 134 Wn.2d 825, 953 P.2d 1150 (1998).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Grp. Health Co-op. of Puget Sound, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 106 Wn.2d 391, 722 P.2d 787 (1986).....	21
<i>Inter Island Tel. Co. v. San Juan County</i> , 125 Wn.2d 332, 883 P.2d 1380 (1994).....	20
<i>King County v. City of Algona</i> , 101 Wn.2d 789, 681 P.2d 1281 (1984).....	8
<i>Larson v. Seattle Popular Monorail Auth.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 752, 131 P.3d 892 (2006).....	3, 4
<i>Okeson v. City of Seattle</i> , 150 Wn.2d 540, 78 P.3d 1279 (2003).....	8
<i>Pac. First Fed. Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. Pierce County</i> , 27 Wn.2d 347, 178 P.2d 351 (1947).....	21
<i>Pierce County. v. State</i> , 159 Wn.2d 16, 148 P.3d 1002 (2006).....	9

<i>State ex rel. O'Connell v. Port of Seattle,</i> 65 Wn.2d 801, 399 P.2d 623 (1965).....	11
<i>State ex. rel. Atwood v. Wooster,</i> 163 Wash. 659, 2 P.2d 653 (1931)	14
<i>State ex. rel. Chamberlin v. Daniel,</i> 17 Wash. 111, 49 P. 243 (1897)	13
<i>State ex. rel. Nettleton v. Case,</i> 39 Wash. 177, 81 P. 554 (1905)	7
<i>State v. Cameron,</i> 90 Wash. 407, 156 P. 537 (1916)	22
<i>State v. J.P.,</i> 149 Wn.2d 444, 69 P.3d 318 (2003).....	17
<i>State v. Pannell,</i> 173 Wn.2d 222, 267 P.3d 349 (2011).....	9
<i>State v. Reyes,</i> 104 Wn.2d 35, 700 P.2d 1155 (1985).....	19
<i>Union High Sch. Dist. No. 1, Skagit County v. Taxpayers of Union High Sch. Dist. No. 1 of Skagit County,</i> 26 Wn.2d 1, 172 P.2d 591 (1946).....	7
<i>Wash. Water Jet Workers Ass'n v. Yarbrough,</i> 151 Wn.2d 470, 90 P.3d 42 (2004).....	2, 12, 16
<i>Weyerhaeuser Timber Co. v. Roessler,</i> 2 Wn.2d 304, 97 P.2d 1070 (1940).....	7

Constitutional Provisions

Const. art. I, § 22.....	11
Const. art. VII, § 1	passim
Const. art. VII, § 2	10, 13

Const. art. VII, § 3	13
Const. art. VII, § 4	13
Const. art. VII, § 5	14
Const. art. VII, § 6	14
Const. art. VII, § 7	14
Const. art. VII, § 8	14
Const. art. VII, § 9	passim
Const. art. VII, §10	passim
Const. art. XI, § 12.....	passim

Statutes

Laws of 1971, Ex. Sess., ch. 288, § 4	15
RCW 7.16.170	24
RCW 35.23.440	19
RCW 35.27.370(8).....	19
RCW Title 35A.....	21
RCW 35A.11.020.....	passim
RCW 35A.84.010.....	21, 22
RCW 53.08.010	19
RCW Title 84.....	23
RCW 84.08.010	24
RCW 84.08.010-.020	23

RCW 84.08.080	23, 24
RCW 84.36	22
RCW 84.36.005	23
RCW 84.36.379	15
RCW 84.36.379-.383	15

Other Authorities

A. E. Harsch & G. A. Shipman, <i>The Constitutional Aspects of Washington's Fiscal Crisis</i> , 33 Wash. L. Rev. 225 (Autumn 1958).....	2, 4, 14
A. Harsch, <i>Symposium: The Washington Tax System—How it Grew</i> , 39 Wash. L. Rev. 944 (1964).....	passim
